
PARTS LIST:

SAFETY RULES FOR THE  
MULTI-FLOOR CUTTER

WARNING! FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE RULES MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS 
INJURY! USING THIS MACHINE WITH RESPECT AND CAUTION WILL 
CONSIDERABLY LESSEN THE POSSIBILITY OF PERSONAL INJURY.

1. READ AND UNDERSTAND THIS INSTRUCTION MANUAL BEFORE 
OPERATING THE MULTI-FLOOR CUTTER.

2. If you are not thoroughly familiar with the operation of the Multi-Floor 
Cutter, obtain advice from a qualified instructor or call 866-435-8665

3. Stay alert. Do not operate while under the influence of drugs, alcohol, 
or medication.

4. Always wear safety approved eye protection with side shields  
(ANSI Z87.1)

5. Keep work area and free of debris.
6. Keep children and unauthorized persons away from the  

Multi-Floor Cutter and work area.
7. Make sure tool is secure. Operate only on a firm substrate or  

solid stand.
8. Use the right tool. Do not force the Multi-Floor Cutter or use it for a job 

for which it was not designed; use only on approved materials.
9. Keep blade sharp. A dull blade will not perform properly.

10. Always keep hands away from blade while operating  
or carrying.

11. Do not alter or misuse this tool. The Multi-Floor Cutter is precision 
built; modifications not specified in this manual may result in a 
dangerous condition.

12. Maintain the Multi-Floor Cutter with care. Keep blade sharp and clean. 
Follow instructions for lubricating and  
changing accessories.

13. Use only recommended accessories. The use of improper accessories 
may cause hazards or injury.

14. Never leave the Multi-Floor Cutter unattended. Secure the handle with 
the lock chain when not in use.

 WARNING: Read and understand all instructions.  
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS:

Tools needed for assembly (not included): Phillips screwdriver
Step 1: Remove the 6 screws located at the end of the Table Base frame

• 4 outer screws with small Allen wrench
• 2 center screws with Philips screwdriver

Step 2: Attach the Cutter Assembly to the Table Base
• Place the Table Base on its side.
• Align the Cutter Assembly to the Table Base with the screws of the blade 

facing away from the Table Base.
• Secure the Cutter Assembly to the Table Base with the 6 screws 

removed in Step 1.
Step 3: Use the 4 Hardware Screws to secure the plastic table to the  
Cutter Assembly.
Step 4: Attach the Handle to the Cutter Assembly

• Remove screw from the handle extension of the Cutter Assembly with 
Allen wrench.

• Place the handle over the handle extension.
• Tighten screw with Allen wrench.

Step 5: Attach the Angle Guide Attachment 
• Remove the thumb screw from right side of the Table Base.
• Fit the Angle Guide Bar to the corner post.

• Screw the thumb screw back in place.

CUTTING

Warning: Maintain control of the handle. Do not allow handle to slam back 
after making a cut. Do not put your fingers against the sharp edge of the 
blade at any time.

CUTTING PREPARATION

• Press button at the end of the handle to extend handle to desired length.
• Adjust the Angle Guide Attachment to desired angle as needed. 

STRAIGHT CUTTING 

• Insert flooring between the cutting 
blade and the base.

• Align to the Angle Guide Attachment 
and hold the material. Do not put your 
fingers near the blade at any time.

• Push the handle down to complete the 
cut.

ANGLE CUTTING 

• Adjust the angle attachment to  
desired angle.

• Insert material between the cutting 
blade and the base, against  
the Angle Guide Attachment. Do not put 
your fingers near the  
blade at any time.

• Push the handle down to complete  
the cut. 

MAINTENANCE

CHANGING THE BLADE
• Use the Allen wrench to remove the 7 

screws on back of Cutter Assembly base.
• Hold the blade at each end and carefully 

remove from the  Holder. Do not put your 
fingers against the sharp edge of the  
blade at any time.

• Place a new blade in the holder with the flat 
side of the blade facing the table.

TRANSPORT
• Slide the Locking Pin left to lock blade and 

tighten. (Loosen and slide right to unlock)
• Use the hand hold opening in the table for 

easy transport.

1 Table Base
1 Cutter Assembly
1 Handle
1 Angle Guide Attachment

1 Hardware Bag (2 Allen 
Wrenches and 4 Screws)

WARNING: Drilling, sawing, sanding or machining wood products 
can expose you to wood dust, a substance known to the State 
of California to cause cancer. Avoid inhaling wood dust or use a 
dust mask or other safeguards for personal protection. For more 
information go to  
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/wood-dust.

CUSTOMER SERVICE: 1-866-435-8665
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10-65 INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE:

Las herramientas necesarias para el montaje (no incluidas):  
Destornillador Phillips 
Paso 1: Remueva los 6 tornillos ubicados en el extremo del marco de la base 
de la mesa

• 4 tornillos exteriores con la llave Allen pequeña 
• 2 tornillos centrales con un destornillador Phillips 

Paso 2: Adjunte el ensamblaje de la cortadora a la base de la mesa 
• Coloque la base de la mesa en su costado. 
• Alineé el ensamblaje de la cortadora con la base de la mesa, dejando los 

tornillos de la cuchilla mirando en dirección opuesta de la  
base de la mesa.

• Asegure el ensamblaje de la cortadora con la base de la mesa con los 6 
tornillos que removió en el paso 1.

Paso 3: Utilice los cuatro tornillos de los elementos de montaje para 
asegurar la mesa plástica en el ensamblaje de la cortadora.
Paso 4: Adjunte la manija al ensamblaje de la cortadora 

• Remueva el tornillo de la manija de extensión del ensamblaje de la 
cortadora con la llave Allen.

• Coloque la manija sobre la extensión para la manija. 
• Ajuste el tornillo con la llave Allen. 

Paso 5: Adjunte el accesorio de la guía de ángulos
• Remueva el tornillo mariposa del costado derecho de la  

base de la mesa. 
• Ajuste la guía de ángulos en el poste esquinero. 
• Atornille de nuevo el tornillo mariposa en su lugar. 

CORTE

Advertencia: Mantenga el control de la manija. No permita que la manija 
se regrese después de hacer el corte. No ponga los dedos contra el borde 
afilado de la cuchilla en ningún momento.

PREPARACIÓN DEL CORTE
• Presione el botón en el extremo de la manija para extender la manija al 

largo deseado. 
• Ajuste el accesorio de guía para ángulos al ángulo deseado a medida 

que lo necesite.

CORTE RECTO 
• Inserte el piso entre la cuchilla de corte 

y la base.
• Alineé con el accesorio de guía para 

ángulos y sostenga el material. No 
ponga los dedos contra el borde afilado 
de la cuchilla en ningún momento.

• Empuje la palanca hacia abajo para 
completar el corte.

CORTES EN ÁNGULO 
• Ajuste el accesorio de guía para ángulos 

en el ángulo deseado. 
• Inserte el material entre la cuchilla de 

corte y la base, contra el accesorio de 
guía para ángulos. No ponga los dedos 
contra el borde afilado de la cuchilla en 
ningún momento.

• Empuje la palanca hacia abajo para 
completar el corte.

LISTA DE PARTES:

REGLAS DE SEGURIDAD PARA EL CORTADOR 
PARA MÚLTIPLES PISOS

ADVERTENCIA: EN CASO DE NO SEGUIR ESTAS REGLAS PODRÍA 
RESULTAR EN LESIONES GRAVES, SI UTILIZA ESTA HERRAMIENTA 
CON RESPETO Y PRECAUCIÓN REDUCIRÁ CONSIDERABLEMENTE LA 
POSIBILIDAD DE LESIONES PERSONALES.

1. LEER Y ENTENDER ÉSTE MANUAL DE OPERACIÓN ANTES DE UTILIZAR 
EL cortador para múltiples pisos

2. Si usted no está familiarizado con la operación del cortador para 
múltiples pisos, obtenga el consejo de un instructor calificado o llame 
al 866-435-8665

3. Permanezca Alerta. No utilice el cortador mientras esté bajo la influencia 
de medicinas, alcohol, o medicación

4. Siempre utilice gafas de protección para los ojos con escudos laterales 
(ANSI Z87.1)

5. Mantenga el área de trabajo sin escombros.
6. Mantenga niños y personas no autorizadas lejos del cortador para 

múltiples pisos y área de trabajo.
7. Asegúrese que la herramienta de corte esté segura. Opere solo en una 

superficie firme o soporte solido.
8. Use la Herramienta adecuada. No fuerce el cortador para múltiples 

pisos ni lo utilice para un trabajo para el cual no fue diseñado; utilice 
sólo en materiales aprobados.

9. Mantenga el disco de corte afilado. Un disco de corte desgastado no se 
desempeñará de manera apropiada.

10. Siempre mantenga las manos lejos de la Cuchilla mientras la utilice o la 
transporte.

11. No haga cambios o mal utilice ésta herramienta de corte. El cortador 
para múltiples pisos está construido con precisión; modificaciones no 
especificadas en éste manual pueden causar una condición peligrosa.

12. Mantenga el cortador profesional para pisos de 630mm con cuidado. 
Mantenga la cuchilla limpia. Siga instrucciones para lubricar y cambiar 
accesorios.

13. Use solo accesorios recomendados. El uso de accesorios impropios 
puede causar riesgos o herida.

14. Nunca deje el cortador para múltiples pisos desatendido. Asegure el 
mango con la cadena cuando no esté  
siendo utilizado.

 ADVERTENCIA: Lea y comprenda todas las instrucciones.  
GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES PARA USAR COMO REFERENCIA EN EL FUTURO.

MANTENIMIENTO

CAMBIANDO LA CUCHILLA
• Use la llave Allen para remover los 7 tornillos 

en el respaldo de la base del ensamblaje  
del cortador. 

• Sostenga la cuchilla desde cada extremo y 
cuidadosamente saque la cuchilla del soporte 
de la cuchilla. No ponga los dedos contra 
el borde afilado de la cuchilla en ningún 
momento.

• Coloque una cuchilla nueva en el soporte con el lado plano de la 
cuchilla mirando hacia la mesa. 

TRANSPORTE 
• Deslice el pasador de bloqueo hacia la 

izquierda para bloquear la cuchilla y apretar. 
(Afloje y deslice hacia la derecha  
para desbloquear)

• Use la abertura de sujeción manual en la mesa 
para transportarla fácilmente.

1 Base de la mesa
1 Ensambladura de  
la cortadora
1 Manija 
1 Accesorio de la guía  
de ángulos 

1 Bolsa con material  
de montaje  
(1 llaves Allen y 4 tornillos) 

ADVERTENCIA: Taladrar, aserrar, lijar y tratar madera con 
maquinas  podría exponerlo al polvo de madera, el cual es una 
substancia conocida por el Estado de California como causante 
de cáncer. Evite inhalar el polvo de madera o utilice una máscara 
contra polvo u otros equipos de protección personal. Para más 
información vaya a  
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/wood-dust.

Cortador para múltiples pisos - Instrucciones


